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1503 Textile and wire braid C-9

FC647 Low pressure SOCKETLESS™ C-4 2556/2565 Low pressure SOCKETLESS™ C-5

FC498 Single textile braid C-6

H201 Low pressure SOCKETLESS™ C-3 FC332 AQP SOCKETLESS™ C-4

FC598 Single textile braid C-6

2651 Double textile and wire braid C-10

2580 Double textile braid C-8

2583 Double textile braid C-7FC466 Single textile braid C-7

General purpose 
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General purpose

H201
Low pressure SOCKETLESS™

r

Part number Hose I.D. Hose O.D.

Maximum  
operating 
pressure

Minimum 
burst  

pressure

Minimum 
bend  

radius Weight Length Vacuum

DN mm in mm in bar psi bar psi mm in kg/m lbs/ft ft. in/Hg

H20104BK 6 6,4 0.25 12,7 0.50 21,0 300 84,0 1200 76,2 3.00 0,13 0.09 250 28
H20104BK-250R 6 6,4 0.25 12,7 0.50 21,0 300 84,0 1200 76,2 3.00 0,13 0.09 250 28
H20104BK-500R 6 6,4 0.25 12,7 0.50 21,0 300 84,0 1200 76,2 3.00 0,13 0.09 500 28
H20105GY-250R* 8 7,9 0.31 15,1 0.59 21,0 300 84,0 1200 76,2 3.00 0,16 0.11 250 28
H20105GY-500R* 8 7,9 0.31 15,1 0.59 21,0 300 84,0 1200 76,2 3.00 0,16 0.11 500 28
H20106BK 10 9,5 0.38 16,7 0.65 21,0 300 84,0 1200 76,2 3.00 0,19 0.13 50 28
H20106BK-250R 10 9,5 0.38 16,7 0.65 21,0 300 84,0 1200 76,2 3.00 0,19 0.13 250 28
H20106BK-500R 10 9,5 0.38 16,7 0.65 21,0 300 84,0 1200 76,2 3.00 0,19 0.13 500 28
H20108BK 13 12,7 0.50 19,1 0.75 21,0 300 84,0 1200 127,0 5.00 0,22 0.15 50 28
H20108BK-250R 13 12,7 0.50 19,1 0.75 21,0 300 84,0 1200 127,0 5.00 0,22 0.15 250 28
H20108BK-500R 13 12,7 0.50 19,1 0.75 21,0 300 84,0 1200 127,0 5.00 0,22 0.15 500 28
H20110BK 16 15,9 0.63 23,8 0.93 21,0 300 84,0 1200 152,4 6.00 0,34 0.23 50 28
H20110BK-250R 16 15,9 0.63 23,8 0.93 21,0 300 84,0 1200 152,4 6.00 0,34 0.23 250 28
H20112BK-250R 19 19,1 0.75 26,2 1.03 21,0 300 84,0 1200 152,4 6.00 0,39 0.26 50 28
H20116BK 25 25,4 1.00 35,0 1.39 14,0 200 55,0 800 254,0 10.0 0,57 0.38 50 18
H20116BK-250R 25 25,4 1.00 35,0 1.39 14,0 200 55,0 800 254,0 10.0 0,57 0.38 250 18

* GY (gray) is the standard color for 05

Construction
Tube: Nitrile

Reinforcement: Single fiber 
braid

Cover: Neoprene (black hose),  
vinyl nitrile (colored hose)

Operating parameters
-40°F to +260°F  
(-40°C to +127°C)

Application
• Fuel, lubricating oils,  

air and water
• In-plant robotic 

manufacturing
• Air lines and air tools

For more information on 
agency listings, specific 
fluid applications and high 
temperature ratings see 
section A .

Fitting reference Page

Reusable

SOCKETLESS I-48-53
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General purpose

FC332
AQP SOCKETLESS™

Construction
Tube: AQP elastomer

Reinforcement: Textile braid

Cover: AQP elastomer

Operating parameters
-40°C to +150°C  
(-40°F to +302°F) or

Water not to exceed  
+82°C (+180°F)

Air not to exceed  
+121°C (+250°F) 

Application
• For gasoline, diesel, fuel 

and lubricating oils, air  
and water

• Not recommended 
for hydraulic impulse 
applications and not 
approved for air brake 
applications

For more information on 
agency listings, specific 
fluid applications and high 
temperature ratings see 
section A .

r

Part number Hose I.D. Hose O.D.

Maximum 
operating 
pressure

Minimum 
burst  

pressure

Minimum 
bend  

radius
Vacuum
service Weight

DN mm in mm in bar psi bar psi mm in kPa in/Hg kg/m lbs/ft

FC332-04 6 6,4 0.25 12,4 0.49 20,0 300 82,0 1200 76,2 3.00 94,8 28 0,12 0.08
FC332-06 10 9,7 0.38 16,0 0.63 20,0 300 82,0 1200 76,2 3.00 94,8 28 0,18 0.12
FC332-08 13 12,7 0.50 19,1 0.75 20,0 300 82,0 1200 127,0 5.00 94,8 28 0,22 0.15
FC332-10 16 16,0 0.63 23,1 0.91 20,0 300 82,0 1200 152,4 6.00 60,9 18 0,30 0.20
FC332-12 19 19,1 0.75 26,4 1.04 20,0 300 82,0 1200 177,8 7.00 60,9 18 0,42 0.28

Fitting reference Page

Reusable

SOCKETLESS I-48-53

FC647

Low pressure SOCKETLESS™

Fitting reference Page

Reusable

SOCKETLESS I-48-53

r

Part number Hose I.D. Hose O.D.

Maximum 
operating 
pressure

Burst  
pressure

Minimum
bend radius

Vacuum
service Weight

DN mm in mm in bar psi bar psi mm in kPa in/Hg kg/m lbs/ft

FC647-04* 6 6,4 0.25 13,2 0.52 25,0 360 99,0 1440 76,2 3.00 94,8 28 0,09 0.06
FC647-06* 10 9,7 0.38 16,8 0.66 21,0 300 84,0 1200 76,2 3.00 94,8 28 0,15 0.09
FC647-08* 13 12,7 0.50 20,1 0.79 21,0 300 84,0 1200 127,0 5.00 94,8 28 0,18 0.12
FC647-10* 16 16,0 0.63 23,4 0.92 17,0 250 70,0 1000 152,4 6.00 60,9 18 0,24 0.16
FC647-12* 19 19,1 0.75 26,7 1.05 17,0 250 70,0 1000 177,8 7.00 60,9 18 0,27 0.18

Construction
Tube: Synthetic rubber

Reinforcement: Textile braid

Cover: Polyester braided

Operating parameters
-40°C to +100°C  
(-40°F to +212°F)

Water not to exceed  
+66°C (+150°F)

Air not to exceed  
+74°C (+165°F)

Application
• For gasoline, fuel and 

lubricating oils, air  
and water

• Not recommended 
for hydraulic impulse 
applications and not 
approved for air brake 
applications

For more information on 
agency listings, specific 
fluid applications and high 
temperature ratings see 
section A .

*NOTE: You must insert the correct 
color code in the complete part 
number . Color codes are BLK = 
black, BLU = blue, GRN = green .

Example: FC647-04GRN is a green 
cover in dash size 4 .  
Not all sizes are available in  
all colors .
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General purpose

2556/2565
Low pressure SOCKETLESS™

Meets: SAE 20R2 Type 1,MIL-H-24136/3

r

Part number Hose I.D. Hose O.D.

Maximum 
operating 
pressure

Minimum 
burst  

pressure

Minimum 
bend  

radius
Vacuum
service Weight

DN mm in mm in bar psi bar psi mm in kPa in/Hg kg/m lbs/ft

2556

2556-4 6 6,4 0.25 12,4 0.49 25,0 360 99,0 1440 76,2 3.00 94,8 28 0,12 0.08
2556-6 10 9,7 0.38 15,7 0.62 21,0 300 84,0 1200 76,2 3.00 94,8 28 0,18 0.12
2556-8 13 12,7 0.50 19,1 0.75 21,0 300 84,0 1200 127,0 5.00 94,8 28 0,24 0.16
2556-10 16 16,0 0.63 23,1 0.91 17,0 250 70,0 1000 152,4 6.00 61,0 18 0,31 0.21
2556-12 19 19,1 0.75 26,2 1.03 17,0 250 70,0 1000 177,8 7.00 61,0 18 0,37 0.25
2565

2565-4 6 6,4 0.25 12,7 0.50 21,0 300 87,0 1250 57,2 2.25 67,7 20 0,13 0.09
2565-6 10 9,7 0.38 16,0 0.63 17,0 250 70,0 1000 76,2 3.00 67,7 20 0,16 0.11
2565-8 13 12,7 0.50 19,8 0.78 14,0 200 52,0 750 95,3 3.75 33,9 10 0,25 0.17
2565-10 16 16,0 0.63 24,6 0.97 12,0 175 49,0 700 120,7 4.75 33,9 10 0,42 0.28
2565-12 19 19,1 0.75 27,7 1.09 8,5 125 35,0 500 139,7 5.50 33,9 10 0,45 0.30

Construction
Tube: Synthetic rubber

Reinforcement: Textile braid

Cover: Synthetic rubber

Operating parameters
2556: -40°C to +100°C  
(-40°F to +212°F) 

Water not to exceed  
+66°C (+150°F)

Air not to exceed  
+160°C (+71°F)

2565: -54°C to +121°C  
(-65°F to +250°F) 

Water not to exceed  
+66°C (+150°F)

Air not to exceed  
+74°C (+165°F)

Application
• For gasoline, fuel and 

lubricating oils, air  
and water

• Not recommended 
for hydraulic impulse 
applications and not 
approved for air brake 
applications

• 2565 is a low-temperature 
synthetic rubber covered 
MILDTL-13444 Type 1,  
Class A hose

For more information on 
agency listings, specific 
fluid applications and high 
temperature ratings see 
section A .

Fitting reference Page

Reusable

SOCKETLESS I-48-53
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General purpose

FC598
Single textile braid
Exceeds: SAE 100R6

Fitting reference Page

Crimp

OTC H-5-56

r

Part number Hose I.D. Hose O.D.

Maximum 
operating 
pressure

Minimum 
burst  

pressure

Minimum 
bend  

radius
Vacuum
service Weight

DN mm in mm in bar psi bar psi mm in kPa in/Hg kg/m lbs/ft

FC598-04 6 6,4 0.25 12,2 0.50 28,0 400 112,0 1600 63,5 2.50 94,8 28 0,12 0.08
FC598-06 10 9,7 0.38 15,7 0.62 28,0 400 112,0 1600 75,0 3.00 94,8 28 0,19 0.13
FC598-08 13 12,7 0.50 19,1 0.78 28,0 400 112,0 1600 100,0 4.00 94,8 28 0,22 0.15
FC598-10 16 16,0 0.63 23,1 0.91 24,0 350 98,0 1400 125,0 5.00 60,9 18 0,30 0.20
FC598-12 19 19,1 0.75 26,2 1.03 24,0 350 98,0 1400 150,0 6.00 60,9 18 0,42 0.28

Construction
Tube: AQP elastomer

Reinforcement: Single textile 
braid

Cover: Black AQP elastomer

Operating parameters
-40°C to +150°C  
(-40°F to +302°F)

Application
• Low pressure return lines  

in hydraulic systems
For more information on 
agency listings, specific 
fluid applications and high 
temperature ratings see 
section A .

FC498
Single textile braid
Meets or exceeds: SAE 100R6, EN 854 Type R6

Fitting reference Page

Crimp

OTC H-5-56

r

Part number Hose I.D. Hose O.D.

Maximum 
operating 
pressure

Minimum 
burst  

pressure
Minimum

bend radius
Vacuum
service Weight

DN mm in mm in bar psi bar psi mm in kPa in/Hg kg/m lbs/ft

FC498-04 6 6,4 0.25 12,7 0.50 28,0 400 112,0 1600 63,5 2.50 94,8 28 0,12 0.08
FC498-06 10 9,7 0.38 15,7 0.62 28,0 400 112,0 1600 75,0 3.00 94,8 28 0,19 0.12
FC498-08 13 12,7 0.50 19,1 0.75 28,0 400 112,0 1600 100,0 4.00 94,8 28 0,22 0.15
FC498-10 16 16,0 0.63 23,1 0.91 24,0 350 98,0 1400 125,0 5.00 60,9 18 0,30 0.20
FC498-12 19 19,1 0.75 26,2 1.03 24,0 350 98,0 1400 150,0 6.00 60,9 18 0,42 0.28

Construction
Tube: AQP elastomer

Reinforcement: Single textile 
braid

Cover: Blue AQP  
elastomer cover

Operating parameters
-40°C to +150°C  
(-40°F to +302°F)

Application
• Low pressure return lines  

in hydraulic systems
For more information on 
agency listings, specific 
fluid applications and high 
temperature ratings see 
section A .
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General purpose

FC466
Single textile braid
Meets or exceeds: SAE 100R6, EN 854 Type R6

Fitting reference Page

Crimp

OTC H-5-56

Construction
Tube: AQP elastomer tube

Reinforcement: Textile braid

Cover: Blue AQP 
elastomer cover

Operating parameters
-40°C to +150°C  
(-40°F to +302°F)

Application
• Low pressure return lines  

in hydraulic systems
For more information on 
agency listings, specific 
fluid applications and high 
temperature ratings see 
section A .

r

Part number Hose I.D. Hose O.D.

Maximum 
operating 
pressure

Minimum 
burst  

pressure

Minimum 
bend  

radius
Vacuum
service Weight

DN mm in mm in bar psi bar psi mm in kPa in/Hg kg/m lbs/ft

FC466-04 7 6,4 0.25 12,7 0.50 28,0 400 112,0 1600 63,5 2.50 94,8 28 0,12 0.08
FC466-06 10 9,7 0.38 15,7 0.62 28,0 400 112,0 1600 75,0 3.00 94,8 28 0,19 0.13
FC466-08 13 12,7 0.50 19,1 0.75 28,0 400 112,0 1600 100,0 4.00 94,8 28 0,22 0.15
FC466-10 16 16,0 0.63 23,1 0.91 24,0 350 98,0 1400 125,0 5.00 60,9 18 0,30 0.20
FC466-12 19 19,1 0.75 26,2 1.03 24,0 350 98,0 1400 150,0 6.00 60,9 18 0,42 0.28

 

2583
Double textile braid
Meets: SAE 100R3, EN 854 Type R3

Fitting reference Page

Crimp

OTC H-5-56

Construction
Tube: Synthetic rubber tube

Reinforcement: Double 
textile braid

Cover: Synthetic rubber

Operating parameters
-40°C to +100°C  
(-40°F to +212°F)

Air not to exceed 
+71°C (+161°F)

Application
• For hydraulics, fuel, 

lubricating oils, gasoline,  
air and water

• Not approved for air brake 
applications

For more information on 
agency listings, specific 
fluid applications and high 
temperature ratings see 
section A .

r

Part number Hose I.D. Hose O.D.

Maximum 
operating 
pressure

Minimum 
burst  

pressure
Minimum

bend radius Weight

DN mm in mm in bar psi bar psi mm in kg/m lbs/ft

2583-4 6 6,4 0.25 14,5 0.57 87,0 1250 350,0 5000 76,2 3.00 0,18 0.12
2583-6 10 9,7 0.38 19,1 0.75 78,0 1125 315,0 4500 101,6 4.00 0,33 0.22
2583-8 13 12,7 0.50 23,9 0.94 70,0 1000 280,0 4000 127,0 5.00 0,39 0.26
2583-12 19 19,1 0.75 31,8 1.25 52,0 750 210,0 3000 152,4 6.00 0,71 0.48
2583-16 25 25,4 1.00 38,1 1.50 39,0 565 157,0 2250 203,2 8.00 0,76 0.51
2583-20 32 31,8 1.25 44,5 1.75 26,0 375 105,0 1500 254,0 10.00 1,09 0.73
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General purpose

2580
Double textile braid
Meets: MIL-H-24136/3

Fitting reference Page

Reusable

SAE 100R5 style I-4-16

r

Part number Hose I.D. Hose O.D.

Maximum 
operating 
pressure

Minimum 
burst  

pressure

Minimum 
bend  

radius Weight

DN mm in mm in bar psi bar psi mm in kg/m lbs/ft

2580-4 5 4,8 0.19 13,2 0.52 70,0 1000 280,0 4000 76,2 3.00 0,18 0.12
2580-6 8 7,9 0.31 17,3 0.68 45,0 650 180,0 2600 101,6 4.00 0,25 0.17
2580-8 10 10,4 0.41 19,6 0.77 43,0 625 175,0 2500 117,3 4.62 0,28 0.19
2580-10 13 12,7 0.50 23,4 0.92 42,0 600 168,0 2400 139,7 5.50 0,42 0.28
2580-12 16 16,0 0.63 27,4 1.08 38,0 550 152,0 2200 165,1 6.50 0,51 0.34
2580-16 22 22,4 0.88 31,5 1.24 35,0 500 140,0 2000 187,5 7.38 0,54 0.36
2580-20 28 28,5 1.12 38,1 1.50 31,0 450 124,0 1800 228,6 9.00 0,64 0.43
2580-24 46 45,7 1.38 44,5 1.75 28,0 400 112,0 1600 266,7 10.50 0,76 0.51
2580-32 46 46,0 1.81 56,4 2.22 24,0 350 98,0 1400 336,6 13.25 1,12 0.75

Construction
Tube: Synthetic rubber

Reinforcement: Double 
textile braid

Cover: Synthetic rubber

For larger dash sizes, see 
Catalog A-MM-MC-0001-E .

Operating parameters
-40°C to +100°C  
(-40°F to +212°F)

Application
• For water, gasoline,  

and fuel oil
For more information on 
agency listings, specific 
fluid applications and high 
temperature ratings see 
section A .
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General purpose

1503
Textile and wire braid
Meets: SAE 100R5, SAE J1402, DOT/FMVSS 106 Type AII

Fitting reference Page

Crimp

100R5 H-80-87
Reusable

SAE 100R5 style I-4-16

r

Part number Hose I.D. Hose O.D.

Maximum 
operating 
pressure

Minimum 
burst  

pressure

Minimum 
bend  

radius
Vacuum
service Weight

DN mm in mm in bar psi bar psi mm in kPa in/Hg kg/m lbs/ft

1503-4 5 4,8 0.19 13,2 0.52 210,0 3000 840,0 12000 76,2 3.00 94,8  28 0,19 0.13
1503-5 6 6,4 0.25 14,7 0.58 210,0 3000 840,0 12000 85,9 3.38 94,8  28 0,24 0.16
1503-6 8 7,9 0.31 17,3 0.68 157,0 2250 630,0 9000 101,6 4.00 94,8  28 0,27 0.23
1503-8 10 10,4 0.41 19,6 0.77 140,0 2000 560,0 8000 117,3 4.62 94,8  28 0,32 0.26
1503-10 12 12,7 0.50 23,4 0.92 122,0 1750 490,0 7000 139,7 5.50 94,8  28 0,49 0.37
1503-12 16 16,0 0.63 27,4 1.08 105,0 1500 420,0 6000 165,1 6.50 94,8  28 0,58 0.46
1503-16 19 22,4 0.88 31,2 1.23 56,0 800 224,0 3200 187,5 7.38 67,7  20 † 0,55 0.44
1503-20 25 28,4 1.12 38,1 1.50 43,0 625 175,0 2500 228,6 9.00 67,7  20 † 0,68 0.52
1503-24 31 35,1 1.38 44,5 1.75 35,0 500 140,0 2000 266,7 10.50 50,8  15 † 0,92 0.67
1503-32 38 46,0 1.81 56,6 2.23 24,0 350 98,0 1400 366,6 13.25 37,3  11 † 1,28 0.94
1503-40 60 60,1 2.38 73,2 2.88 24,0 350 98,0 1400 609,6 24.00 37,3  11 † 2,11 1.43

Construction
Tube: Synthetic rubber

Reinforcement: Textile inner 
braid, single wire braid

Cover: Black textile braid

Operating parameters
-40°C to +121°C  
(-40°F to +250°F)

Air not to exceed 
+71°C (+160°F)

Application
• Hydraulics, air, gasoline,  

fuel and lubricating oils
For more information on 
agency listings, specific 
fluid applications and high 
temperature ratings see 
section A .

† Maximum negative pressures shown for -16 and larger are suitable only for those which has suffered no external damage or kinking.  
If greater negative pressures are required for -16 and larger hoses, the use of an internal support coil is recommended.
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General purpose

2651
Double textile and wire braid
Meets: SAE 100R5

Fitting reference Page

Reusable

SAE 100R5 style I-4-16

r

Part number Hose I.D. Hose O.D.

Maximum 
operating 
pressure

Minimum 
burst  

pressure

Minimum 
bend  

radius
Vacuum
service Weight

DN mm in mm in bar psi bar psi mm in kPa in/Hg kg/m lbs/ft

2651-4 5 4,8 0.19 13,2 0.52 210,0 3000 840,0 12000 76,2 3.00 94,8  28 0,19 0.13
2651-5 6 6,4 0.25 14,7 0.58 210,0 3000 840,0 12000 85,9 3.38 94,8  28 0,24 0.16
2651-6 8 7,9 0.31 17,3 0.68 157,0 2250 630,0 9000 101,6 4.00 94,8  28 0,34 0.23
2651-8 10 10,4 0.41 19,1 0.75 140,0 2000 560,0 8000 117,3 4.62 94,8  28 0,38 0.26
2651-10 13 12,7 0.50 23,4 0.92 122,0 1750 490,0 7000 139,7 5.50 94,8  28 0,55 0.37
2651-12 16 16,0 0.63 27,4 1.08 105,0 1500 420,0 6000 165,1 6.50 94,8  28 0,68 0.46
2651-16 22 22,4 0.88 31,2 1.23 56,0 800 224,0 3200 187,5 7.38 67,7  20 † 0,65 0.44
2651-20 28 28,4 1.12 38,1 1.50 43,0 625 175,0 2500 228,6 9.00 67,7  20 † 0,77 0.52
2651-24 35 35,1 1.38 44,5 1.75 35,0 500 140,0 2000 266,7 10.50 50,8  15 † 0,99 0.67
2651-32 46 46,0 1.81 56,4 2.22 24,0 350 98,0 1400 336,6 13.25 37,3  11 † 1,39 0.94
2651-40 60 60,1 2.38 73,2 2.88 24,0 350 98,0 1400 609,6 24.00 37,3  11 † 2,11 1.43

Construction
Tube: Synthetic rubber

Reinforcement: Textile inner 
braid, single wire braid, textile 
outer braid

Cover: Synthetic rubber

Operating parameters
-40°C to +100°C  
(-40°F to +212°F)

Air not to exceed  
250 psi or +71°C (+160°F)

Application
• Hydraulics, gasoline,  

fuel and lubricating oils,  
air and water

For more information on 
agency listings, specific 
fluid applications and high 
temperature ratings see 
section A .

† Maximum negative pressures shown for -16 and larger are suitable for hose which has suffered no external damage or kinking. If greater negative pressures are 
required for -16 and larger hoses, the use of an internal support coil is recommended.


